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1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks CT4 for their LS on NSACF Role and NSAC Service Area. SA2 has the following replies to CT4's questions:


Q1. For hierarchical NSACF architecture, an NSACF may function as a primary NSACF or a subordinate NSACF. However, it is not clear to CT4 that whether the configuration of NSACF role (i.e. primary NSACF or subordinate NSACF) is per S-NSSAI basis, or for the whole PLMN?
SA2 reply: If a NSACF is a primary NSACF for a S-NSSAI, it needs to register in the NRF as valid for "Entire PLMN". There is no such thing as a primary NSACF independent from a S-NSSAI in a PLMN hence it is expected the consumer NSACF that needs to discover a primary NSACF must indicate the S-NSSAI it is interested in. To select a primary NSACF the consumer subordinate NSACF indicates that it requires a NSACF for the "Entire PLMN". However this indication "Entire PLMN" does not mean that this is the unique Primary NSACF for all S-NSSAIs of the PLMN. See also clause 6.3.22 of TS 23.501.

Q2. If the network is configured with multiple NSAC service areas, is it possible or valid deployment that, for a given S-NSSAI, an NSACF instance can act as the primary NSACF and at the same time for certain NSAC service area(s) also act as a distributed NSACF (with other NASC service areas served by other distributed NSACFs).
SA2 reply: Which NSACF is a primary NSACF and subordinate NSACF in a PLMN is a deployment matter. A NSACF cannot a priory be excluded from handling directly a Service Area and at the same time acting as the primary for other NSACFs for the S-NSSAI, however there cannot be more than one primary NSACF for a S-NSSAI. 

Q3. It is not clear to CT4, whether a NSAC service area may be identified by TAI(s) or should be instead identified by a new NSAC service area identifier that may take the form of an operator defined string?
SA2 reply: Clause 6.3.22 of TS 23.501 states: 
NOTE:	Each NSAC Service Area is unique and unambiguously identified.
Hence the NSAC Service Area is assigned unique identified in the PLMN. How this is structured is up to CT4 to decide but it is not a list of TAs (this identifier is also sent to a NSACF in counting operations or to discover a NSACF that supports a certain Service Area (see e.g. clause 5.2.7.3.2 Nnrf_NFDiscovery_Request service operation) and a list of TAs may not be convenient to be transmitted when a Service area includes a large number of TAs (e.g. a large province)

2. Actions:
To CT4 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take into account the above information and update their specifications as necessary.

3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:
Next SA2 Meetings dates 
